# FOR ACTION

# Flint Board of Education Regular Board Meeting, April 15, 2020 Volume 146

## 11.20 <u>AUTHORIZATION TO EXECUTE WIRELESS HOT SPOT SERVICE</u> <u>AGREEMENT</u>

#### COMPANY NAME

### <u>AMOUNT</u>

<u>SPRINT (CAROL STREAM, IL)</u> \$299,880.00

Flint Community Schools has developed a remote learning plan pursuant to Governor Whitmer's Executive Order. The District proposes to execute a service agreement for 1000 wireless hot spot devices to be disseminated to students who do not have access to internet at home. The devices are free of charge but require a service agreement to activate and maintain wireless service.

Funds are made available from Title Funds and the CARES Act.

On the basis of the preceding information, the following resolution is proposed.

Be it Resolved, That

The Flint Board of Education

Authorizes the Board President, on behalf of Flint Community Schools, to execute a service agreement, in substantially the same form as attached, with Sprint to provide wireless internet via hot spots for a fee not to exceed Two Hundred Ninety Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty Dollars (\$299,880.00) from Title Funds and the CARES Act.

I hereby certify that this is a true copy of the Resolution acted upon and adopted by the Board of Education of the School District of the City of Flint at its Regular meeting held on the 15<sup>th</sup> day of April 2020, and that said resolution is in full force and effect as of the date hereof.

Betty Ramsdell, Secretary Flint Board of Education